

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC95000

---

ALAN H. SCHREIBER, etc.  
et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

ROBERT R. ROWE,

Respondent.

---

---

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
ON SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY

---

Sharon C. Degnan  
Diane H. Tutt  
DIANE H. TUTT, P.A.  
8211 W. Broward Boulevard, Suite 420  
Plantation, Florida 33324  
(954) 475-9933  
Fla. Bar No. 329371

Appellate Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	iv
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	3

Point I

PURSUANT TO F.S. 768.28, THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE HAS EXPRESSLY WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR THE PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE ACTS OF NEGLIGENCE ALLEGED BY ROWE. . . . .	3
--	---

Point II

BECAUSE THEIR ROLE IS FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE JUDGE AND THE PROSECUTOR, PUBLIC DEFENDERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL IMMUNITY FROM SUIT. . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

*Cases:*

*Atkin v. Tittle & Tittle*,  
730 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . . 7

*Berry v. State*,  
400 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) . . . . . 4

*Commercial Carrier Corp v. Indian River County*,  
371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979) . . . . . 4, 8

*Dept. of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. B.J.M.*,  
656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1995). . . . . 4, 11

*Dalehite v. United States*,  
346 U.S. 15 (1953). . . . . 12

*Ferri v. Ackerman*,  
444 U.S. 193 (1979) . . . . . 7

*First American Title Insurance v. Dixon*,  
603 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992). . . . . 5, 6

*Gideon v. Wainwright*,  
372 U.S. 335 (1963). . . . . 6

*Home Furniture Depot, Inc. v. Entevor AB*,  
753 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) . . . . . 7

*Lane v. The Most Worshipful Union Grand  
Lodge Free & Accepted Masons*,  
180 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965) . . . . . 7

*Lee v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services*,  
698 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 9, 11

**TABLE OF ATHORITIES**  
(Continued)

*Olsen v. State*,  
338 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976) . . . . . 6

*Scott v. Florida Dept. of Transportation*,  
752 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000). . . . . 3-4

*Smith v. United States*,  
375 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1967) . . . . . 4

*State v. Abrams*,  
350 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) . . . . . 6

*State v. Bryan*,  
227 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969) . . . . . 6

*Trianon Park Condominium Ass'n v. City of Hialeah*,  
468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12

*Vann v. Dept. of Corrections*,  
662 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1995). . . . . 4

*Others:*

F.S. § 768.28 . . . . . 2, 3, 8, 12, 15
